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INTRODUCTION
This document is a report prepared by Dr Uwe Klausmeyer the Convenor of ExTAG WG10, Proficiency Testing.  The Report will be presented by Dr. Klausmeyer during the ExTAG Melbourne Meeting for discussion and consideration of recommendations.
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Report of the convenor of ExTAG WG 10, Dr. Klausmeyer, for the ExTAG Meeting in Melbourne (2009)
Progress report
1. To establish the list of participating laboratories
Up to date, interest has been received from the following ExTLs inclusive, with the following notified persons and their details:
SIRA

 Mr Steve Cork, steve.cork@siracertification.com
UL/DEMKO
 Mr Brian Schneider, brian.schneider@dk.ul.com
INERIS
 Mr Thierry Delbaere, thierry.delbaere@ineris.fr
UL NBK
 Mr Paul T. Kelly, paul.t.kelly@us.ul.com
QPS 

 Mr Alex Milivojevich, amilivojevich@qps.ca
CESI

 Mr Mirko Balaz and Mr Andrea Padovani, balaz@cesi.it, padovani@cesi.it
Intertek, 
 Mr Todd Relyea, todd.relyea@intertek.com
BASEEFA
 Mr Ron Sinclair, Mr Peter Dickie (“d”), ron.sinclair@baseefa.com, 



 peter.dickie@baseefa.com
DEKRA EXAM Dr Michael Wittler, michael.wittler@dekra.com
2. The project team at PTB

Due to the importance of the proficiency testing program and the good resonance in our Ex family, PTB decided to invest in human resources and hire two engineers just to bring up a professional system inside IECEx. The acting persons are:

Mrs Jia Wu, Dipl.-Ing. (started June 2009)

Mr Tim Krause, Dipl.-Ing. (will start September 2009).

This decision is made under the awareness that the original plan to conduct the fist program “explosion pressure measurement” in 2009 has to be changed. The first program is now awaited for middle of 2010, under the assumption of a comprehensive support by our new staff in all aspects. This concept has a better perspective to become professional.

3. The next steps of the IECEx proficiency testing program (ExPTP)
Within this year both engineers will start to establish a system which is in line with the requirements of the ISO/IEC 17043. In analogy to the internal assessments of IECEx (peer assessments) concerning the compliance with the ISO/IEC 17025 and ISO Guide 65 we, do not want to become a commercial provider of proficiency testing programs, we just want to apply the requirements of the ISO/IEC 17043.
It is intended to offer three programs:

a) explosion pressure IEC 60079-1, cl. 15.1 (as already decided in 2008)

b) the spark test of an electronic circuit IEC 60079-11

c) the temperature class of a frequency driven “e” motor IEC 60079-7.

The two engineers will develop now the programs in line with the requirements of the ISO/IEC 17043. After the programs are detailed, PTB will run them the first time in order to validate the programs concerning feasibility. Then the program will be offered to other ExTLs. The ExTLs will enjoy IT support to conduct the programs in order to get best guidance and most efficient data collection. During the execution of a program the ExTL can use the support of our staff, inclusive on site visit, if requested. After the end of a program the results will be collected from all participants and processed for a report under the participants. This first report is only a confidential document which is to be discussed under the participants with the intention to learn from each other. May be the discussion could lead to a consensus that a certain measurement technology should be preferred. Main purpose is to bring life in the peer philosophy, to strengthen the confidence under ExTLs inside IECEx and to agree on detailed test procedures in the future.
The work done on PTB side inclusive possible travel costs to other ExTLs is free of charge for the participating ExTLs. It is seriously not intended to change this policy for the future.
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